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Applied Behavioral Analysis (ABA)  

LOB(s): 

 Commercial  

  Medicare    

 State(s):  

 Idaho       Montana   Oregon    Washington    Other: 

 Medicaid       Oregon    Washington    

Commercial and Medicaid Policy 

PacificSource is committed to assessing and applying current regulatory standards, widely-used treatment guidelines, and 

evidenced-based clinical literature when developing clinical criteria for coverage determination. Each policy contains a list of 

sources (references) that serves as the summary of evidence used in the development and adoption of the criteria. The 

evidence was considered to ensure the criteria provide clinical benefits that promote patient safety and/or access to 

appropriate care. Each clinical policy is reviewed, updated as needed, and readopted, at least annually, to reflect changes in 

regulation, new evidence, and advancements in healthcare. 

Clinical Guidelines are written when necessary to provide guidance to providers and members in order to outline and clarify 

coverage criteria in accordance with the terms of the Member’s policy. This Clinical Guideline only applies to PacificSource 

Health Plans and PacificSource Community Solutions in Idaho, Montana, Oregon, and Washington. Because of the changing 

nature of medicine, this list is subject to revision and update without notice. This document is designed for informational 

purposes only and is not an authorization or contract. Coverage determinations are made on a case-by-case basis and subject 

to the terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the Member’s policy. Member policies differ in benefits and to the extent 

a conflict exists between the Clinical Guideline and the Member’s policy, the Member’s policy language shall control. Clinical 

Guidelines do not constitute medical advice nor guarantee coverage. 

Background 

Applied Behavioral Analysis (ABA) is the design, implementation, and evaluation of environmental 

modification to produce socially significant improvement in human behavior. ABA includes the use of 

direct observation, measurement, and functional analysis of the relations between environment and 

behavior.  

Types of ABA Treatment 

• Comprehensive ABA Treatment - Provided directly to a member, to improve or maintain 

behaviors in many skill areas across multiple domains (e.g., cognitive, communicative, social, 

behavioral, and adaptive). Treatment often emphasizes establishing new skills but may also 

focus on reducing challenging behaviors, such as elopement, and stereotypy, among others. 

These programs tend to range from 30 to 40 hours of treatment per week (plus direct and 

indirect supervision and caregiver training). Initially, this treatment model typically involves 1:1 

staffing and gradually includes small-group formats as appropriate  

• Focused ABA Treatment - Provided directly to a member, to improve or maintain behaviors in 

a limited number of domains or skill areas. It is not restricted by age, cognitive level, diagnosis, 

or co-occurring conditions. Focused ABA treatment may involve increasing socially appropriate 

behavior (for example, increasing social initiations) or reducing problem behavior (for example, 

aggression) as the primary target. Even when reduction of problem behavior is the primary goal, 
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it is critical to also target increases in appropriate alternative behavior, because the absence of 

appropriate behavior is often the precursor to serious behavior disorders. Therefore, individuals 

who need to acquire skills (for example, communication, tolerating change in environments and 

activities, self-help, social skills) are also appropriate for Focused ABA  

In some cases, individuals with autism spectrum disorder display co-occurring severe 

destructive behavior disorders that require focused treatment in more specialized settings, such 

as intensive outpatient, day treatment, residential, or inpatient programs. In these cases, these 

behavior disorders are given separate and distinct diagnoses (for example, Stereotypic 

Movement Disorder with severe self-injurious behavior). The ABA services delivered in these 

settings typically require higher staff-to-client ratios (for example, two to three staff for each 

client) and close on-site direction from the Behavior Analyst. In addition, such treatment 

programs often have specialized treatment environments (for example, treatment rooms 

designed for observation to keep the client and the staff as safe as possible). 

• Early Intensive Behavioral and Developmental Interventions (EIBI) - (Oregon Medicaid) 

o Intensive ABA - Early intensive behavioral intervention (EIBI) is a treatment based on 

the principles of applied behavior analysis. Delivered for multiple years at an intensity of 

20 to 40 hours per week 

o Less Intensive ABA - If EIBI is not indicated, has been completed, or there is not 

sufficient progress toward multidimensional goals, then less intensive ABA-based 

interventions (such as parent training, play/interaction-based interventions, and joint 

attention interventions) are included on this line to address core symptoms of autism 

and/or specific problem areas  

PacificSource covers ABA therapy when the member has an established diagnosis of autism spectrum 

disorder (ASD) or Stereotypic Movement Disorder with Self-Injurious Behavior due to a Neurological 

Dysfunction.  

Criteria  

Commercial 

Prior Authorization is required for ALL ABA services in six (6) month increments. 

PacificSource takes into consideration the type of ABA, ASD level, intensity, and duration of treatment, 

as follows: 

Intervention Type Definition ASD level Typical 

Intensity 

Typical Duration 

Comprehensive Skills and 

behaviors in 

multiple (up to 7) 

affected domains 

are targeted for 

treatment, which 

often include 

maladaptive 

behaviors. 

Level 3 ASD. 30 to 40 hours 

of direct 

treatment a 

week 

Typically varying (e.g., 

1-5 years with a 

transition to school 

happening around the 

5-year mark. 
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Focused Services are 

directed to one or 

more of the seven 

(7) domains to 

target a specific 

skill or behavior. 

Level 1 or 2 

ASD. 

10 to 25 hours 

of direct 

treatment a 

week. 

Challenging  

behaviors may 

require 

substantial 

intensity to 

achieve an 

acceptable 

outcome, 

which is 

greater than 

10 to 25 hours 

a week. 

May be required over 

lifetime.  

If the hours or units exceed the listed above units or hours, the request will be sent for further medical 

necessity review.  

Note: ABA cannot exceed 40 hours (4,160 combined units) a week for all treatment codes. 

A. Initial Assessment and Initial or Continuous ABA Services 

PacificSource considers an initial assessment, initial and continued ABA services (approved in six (6) 

month increments) medically necessary when the following conditions are met: 

1. Initial Assessment (CPT code 97151). PacificSource may be approve up to 8 hours (32 

units) in 6 month increments when following conditions are met: 

a. Documentation of a diagnosis or EITHER Autism Spectrum Disorder OR Stereotypic 

Movement Disorder with Self-Injurious Behavior due to a Neurological Dysfunction, by a 

licensed provider, who has experience in diagnosis and treatment of autism (includes 

but is not limited to: Developmental-behavioral Pediatrician, Neurodevelopmental 

Pediatrician, Child neurology or Child Psychiatrist, Doctoral-level Licensed Clinical 

Psychologists, or a qualified Board-certified Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP)) 

b. Documentation of ASD severity of symptoms, which include persistent deficits in social 

communication and social interaction across multiple contexts, restricted, repetitive 

patterns of behavior, interests, or activities, or social and/or behavioral functioning (e.g., 

unable to participate in age-appropriate home or community activities, and member is a 

safety risk to self or others) 

c. Results from a current version of a validated assessment tool (includes but is not limited 

to: Screening Tool for Autism in Toddlers and Young Children (STAT), Autism 

Diagnostic Observation Schedule-Second Edition (ADOS-2), Autism Diagnostic 

Interview-Revised (ADI- R), Childhood Autism Rating Scale-Second Edition (CARS-2), 

Gilliam Autism Rating Scale, Third Edition (GARS-3) 

Note: Request which exceeds 8 hours in 6 months will be sent for further medical necessity review. 

2. Initial ABA Services (approved for a six (6) month increment). PacificSource considers initial 

ABA services medically necessary when the following conditions are met: 
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a. Meets above Initial Assessment Criteria #1(a-c) 

b. Results of standardized assessments with outcome measures (includes but is not limited 

to: Parenting Stress Index (PSI) - 4 or Stress Index for Parents of Adolescents (SIPA), 

Vineland-3,  and Pervasive Developmental Disorder Behavior Inventory (PDDBI) 

• The assessments are composed of indirect and direct assessments showing 

identifiable targeted behaviors or skill-deficits within the treatment domain of ABA 

services (e.g., inability to participate in developmentally appropriate activities, risk 

of self-harm or harm to others, self-injury, aggression, deficits in language, lack of 

self-care, or limited socialization skills) 

c. An individualized treatment plan which documents the following: 

• A detailed description and baseline of specific behaviors targeted for ABA services; 

o An objective baseline measurement for each targeted behavior is taken using 

standardized instruments that include frequency, intensity, and duration 

• A detailed description of treatment goals and objectives for each of the targeted 

behaviors, including the frequency, intensity, and duration of treatment for each 

goal 

Note: Goal(s) need to be measurable, objective, achievable, developmentally 

appropriate, and clinically significant; 

• A description of training and participation of family (parents, legal guardians and/or 

active caretakers as appropriate) in setting baseline and how progress toward 

treatment goals will be demonstrated, which directly support member’s treatment 

plan 

• Clinical justification for the number of days per week and hours per day of direct 

ABA services provided to the member and the family, and the hours per week of 

direct face-to-face supervision of the treatment being delivered and observation of 

the child in their natural setting 

• Individualized and measurable discharge and/or transition criteria 

d. Treatment is supervised and managed by a Board-Certified Behavior Analyst (BCBA) 

e. Documentation must conform to all PacificSource requirements (see Documentation 

Requirements for Health Practitioners policy), which include, but are not limited to the 

following: complete member identification and contact information, treatment participants 

(providers/family), active problem list and treatment notes, assessment of progress in 

observable and measurable terms, treatment or education provided in sessions, 

treatment planning and/or instruction for follow-up 

 

 

3. Continued ABA Services (approved in six (6) month increments). PacificSource considers 

continued ABA services medically necessary when the following conditions are met: 
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a. Member continues to meet above Initial Assessment Criteria #1(b and c) and request 

specifies the level of impairment continues to exist and there is an anticipated benefit for 

additional ABA services 

b. Standardized assessments (includes but is not limited to: Vineland-3, Parenting Stress 

Index (PSI) - 4 or Stress Index for Parents of Adolescents (SIPA), and Pervasive 

Developmental Disorder Behavior Inventory (PDDBI)), which assess targeted behaviors 

and progress of the defined goals and objectives outlined in the treatment plan: 

• Assessments show the frequency of the targeted behavior has improved since the 

last review 

• Document if improvements of targeted behaviors are not demonstrated and what 

additional steps are taken (e.g., what additional assessments were conducted, 

what consultations from other professionals were obtained) 

c. The individualized treatment plan documents the following: 

• Gradual tapering of higher intensities of intervention and shifting to supports from 

other sources (school, as an example) as progress occurs 

• When targeted behaviors are not improving and addresses what goals and 

objectives are modified 

• Updates to the Individual and measurable discharge and/or transition criteria 

• Clinical justification for the number of days per week and hours per day of direct 

ABA services provided to the member and the family, and the hours per week of 

direct face-to-face supervision of the treatment being delivered and observation of 

the child in their natural setting 

Note: Clinical justification should support units/hours, especially when units/hours 

for Registered Behavior Technicians® (RBTs) hours do not decrease over time.  

• Participation of family (parents, legal guardians and/or active caretakers as 

appropriate) engagement is documented, as well as their implementation of ABA 

services and progress toward treatment goals: 

o If family participation is not possible, the treatment plan needs to document 

the reason for non-participation and attempts to mitigate the lack of 

involvement/participation 

Note: Continued ABA services should demonstrate, over time, an increase in 

family participation unit/hours and a decrease in Registered Behavior 

Technicians® (RBTs®) units/hours. The goal is the family is being trained to 

eventually take over the ABA services.  

d. Treatment is supervised and managed by a Board-Certified Behavior Analyst (BCBA) 

e. Documentation must conform to all PacificSource requirements (see Documentation 

Requirements for Health Practitioners policy), which include, but are not limited to the 

following: complete member identification and contact information, treatment participants 

(providers/family), active problem list and treatment notes, assessment of progress in 

observable and measurable terms, treatment or education provided in sessions, 

treatment planning and/or instruction for follow-up 
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B.  Discharge from ABA Services 

PacificSource considers discharge planning an integral part of providing ABA services. Discharge 

planning should begin when ABA services is initiated, reviewed, and updated by a BCBA when 

the following conditions are met: 

a. A change of insurance providers 

b. Member has achieved treatment goals and is no longer needing ABA services 

c. Member does not demonstrate progress towards goals for successive authorization 

periods and repeated modifications to the treatment plan 

d. Family requests discontinuation of ABA services 

e. Member can no longer participate in ABA services (e.g., medical issues, internal family 

issues, inability to reconcile treatment planning or delivery issues, or other factors 

prohibiting participation) 

Medicaid  

Prior Authorization is required for ABA services.  

A. Initial Assessment for ABA Services 

PacificSource Community Solutions (PCS) considers an initial assessment for ABA services 

medically necessary when the following conditions are met: 

• ABA services are recommended by a licensed practitioner as outlined in OAR 410-172-

0760.\ 

• Prior Authorization (PA) is not required for initial assessment for ABA services if CPT code 

97151 is billed for 32 or fewer units (8 hours) 

• PA and MD review is required for initial assessment for ABA services if CPT 97151 is billed 

for more than 32 units: 

o Request must include supporting documentation of an established diagnosis of autism 

spectrum disorder or Stereotypic Movement Disorder with Self-Injurious Behavior due 

to a Neurological Dysfunction as determined by an appropriately licensed provider as 

detailed in OAR 410-172-0760 

o Request must include specific documentation supporting the intensity/frequency of the 

services 

B. Initial and Continued ABA Services 

PCS considers initial and continued ABA services medically necessary when the following conditions 

are met: 

• Prior authorization (PA) requests can be made in increments up to six (6) months 

• PA limit of 32 units for CPT 97151 (behavior identification assessment) for each 

authorization. Requests for over 32 units require MD review and specific documentation 

supporting intensity/frequency of services 

• Requests for over 40 hours per week of treatment require MD review and specific 

documentation supporting intensity/ frequency of services 
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• PCS follows Guideline Notes 75 and 126 of the OHP Prioritized List of Health Services and 

OARs 410-172-0760 and 410-172-0770 for coverage of Applied Behavioral Analysis  

Experimental/Investigational/Unproven 

PacificSource considers Applied Behavioral Analysis (ABA) to be experimental, investigational, or 

unproven for all other diagnoses or indications not listed above. 

Coding Information  

The following list of codes are for informational purposes only and may not be all-inclusive. Deleted 

codes and codes which are not effective at the time the service is rendered may not be eligible for 

reimbursement. 

97151 Behavior identification assessment and plan of care administered by a physician or other 

qualified healthcare professional each 15 minutes of time face-to-face with patient and/or 

guardian(s)/caregiver(s) administering assessments and discussing findings and 

recommendations, and non-face-to-face analyzing past data, scoring/interpreting the 

assessment, and preparing the report/treatment plan. 

97152  Behavior identification supporting assessment administered by one technician under the 

direction of a physician or other qualified healthcare professional, face-to-face with the patient, 

each 15 minutes. 

97153  Adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by technical under the direction of a 

physician or other qualified healthcare professional, face-to-face with one patient, each 15 

minutes. 

97154  Group adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by technician under the direction 

of a physician or other qualified healthcare professional, face-to-face with two or more 

patients, each 15 minutes. 

97155  Adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification administered by physician or other 

qualified health care professional, which may include simultaneous direction of technician, 

face-to-face with one patient, each 15 minutes. 

97156  Family adaptive behavior treatment guidance, administered by physician or other qualified 

healthcare professional (with or without the patient present), face-to-face with 

guardian(s)/caregiver(s), each 15 minutes. 

97157  Multiple-family group adaptive behavior treatment guidance, administered by physician or 

other qualified healthcare professional (with or without the patient present), face-to-face with 

multiple sets of guardian(s)/caregiver(s), each 15 minutes. 

97158  Group adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, administered by physician 

or other qualified health care professional face-to-face with multiple patients, each 15 minutes. 

0362T  Behavior identification supporting assessment, each 15 minutes of technicians’ time 

face-to face with a patient, requiring the following components: 

• Administered by the physician or other qualified health care professional who is onsite; 

• With the assistance of two or more technicians; 

• For a patient who exhibits destructive behavior; 

• Completed in an environment that is customized to the patient’s behavior. 
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0373T  Adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, each 15 minutes of technicians’ time 

face-to-face with a patient, requiring the following components: 

• Administered by the physician or other qualified health care professional who is onsite; 

• With the assistance of two or more technicians; 

• For a patient who exhibits destructive behavior; 

• Completed in an environment that is customized to the patient’s behavior. 

CPT® codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA).  

HCPCS® codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). 

Definitions  

Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) - a neurological and developmental disorder that affects how 

people interact with others, communicate, learn, and behave. Although autism can be diagnosed at 

any age, it is described as a “developmental disorder” because symptoms generally appear in the 

first 2 years of life.  

Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) Severity Ratings: 

• Level 1 “requiring support” - Individuals with this level of severity have difficulty initiating 

social interactions, may exhibit unusual or unsuccessful responses to social advances made 

by others, and may seem to have decreased interest in social interactions. Additionally, 

repetitive behaviors may interfere with daily functioning. These individuals may have some 

difficulty redirecting from their fixed interests. 

• Level 2 “requiring substantial support” - Individuals with this level of severity exhibit 

marked delays in verbal and non-verbal communication. Individuals have limited interest or 

ability to initiate social interactions and have difficulty forming social relationships with 

others, even with support in place. These individuals’ restricted interests and repetitive 

behaviors are obvious to the casual observer and can interfere with functioning in a variety 

of contexts. High levels of distress or frustration may occur when interests and/or behaviors 

are interrupted. 

• Level 3 “requiring very substantial support” – Individuals with this level of severity 

exhibit severe impairment in daily functioning. These individuals have very limited initiation 

of social interaction and minimal response to social overtures by others and may be 

extremely limited in verbal communication abilities. Preoccupations, fixed rituals, and/or 

repetitive behaviors greatly interfere with daily functioning and make it difficult to cope with 

change. It is very difficult to redirect this person from fixated interests. 

Board Certified Behavior Analyst® (BCBA®) - a graduate-level certificated in behavior analysis. 

Professionals certified as BCBA’s are independent practitioners who provide behavior-analytic 

services and supervise Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analysts® (BCaBAs®) or Registered 

Behavior Technicians® (RBTs®). 

Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analysts® (BCaBA®) - an undergraduate-level certification in 

behavior analysis who provide behavior-analytic services under the supervision of a BCBA®. 

Registered Behavior Technicians® (RBT®) - a paraprofessional certificated in behavior analysis. 

RBTs assist in delivering behavior-analytic services and practice under the direction and close 

supervision of an RBT Supervisor and/or an RBT Requirements Coordinator, who is responsible for 

all work an RBT performs. 



Page 9 of 11 

 

Related Policies 

Documentation Requirements for Health Practitioners 
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Appendix  

Policy Number:  

Effective:  12/1/2020 Next review:   1/1/2026 

Policy type:  Enterprise 

Author(s):  

Depts.: Health Services 

Applicable regulation(s):  ORS 413.042, 414.025, 414.065, 430.640, 430.705, 430.715, 676.802(2) (a-h); Guideline Notes 
75 and 126 of the OHP Prioritized List of Health Services; OARs 410-172-0760 to 0770, 824-010-0005, 824-030-0010, 824-
030-0020, and 824-030-0040, WAC 182-531A.  

Commercial OPs: 12/2024  

Government OPs: 12/2024 

 

 



Page 11 of 11 

 

10/27/2022 P. Watt-Geier 

M. Vucovich 

PNP Committee 

Miriam McDonell, MD 

Mark Buchholz, MD 

Updated policy LOB header. No material changes. 
Updated References. Updated Appendix: next review 
date, Commercial and Government OPs. 

4/07/2022 M. Vucovich 

P. Watt-Geier 

Mike Franz, MD 

Justin Montoya, MD 

Updated Commercial PA requirement to include when 
a PA is required and when a PA is not required. 

12/27/2021 M. Vucovich 

P. Watt-Geier 

Mike Franz, MD 

Justin Montoya, MD 

Mark Buchholz, MD 

Removed Commercial PA requirement, effective 
1/1/2022 and updated criteria related to change. 
Updated the 2nd and 3rd bullet under Medicaid Initial 
Assessment for ABA services by combining the 
second sentence into the third bullet point. Minor 
formatting of acronyms and spacing. Updated OAR 
reference under Medicaid Criteria section. Removed 
Related Policies section as no longer applicable. 
Added Reference section with OARs, ORS, and CCO 
contract. Updated Appendix with next review date, 
authors, and Commercial/Government OPs. 

10/07/2021 M. Vucovich 

S. Reed 

P. Watt-Geier 

Justin Montoya, MD 

 

Removed PacificSource Medicare language from 
disclaimer. Updated headings into template format. 
Updated coverage of diagnosis across LOBs. Added 
medically necessary language to Commercial and 
Medicaid criteria. Updated policy reference name and 
included in related policy section. Updated policy 
outline, sentence structure, punctuation and spacing 
for policy flow. Added CPT codes 97158, 0362T, 
0373T and disclaimers to coding information section. 
Added reference to support use of ADOS tool 
mentioned in criteria, as well updated references, and 
links in reference section. Updated Appendix to 
include applicable regulations and Ops. 

12/14/2020 M. Vucovich 

M. Hodge 

L. LaFerriere 

Justin Montoya, MD 

Alison Little, MD 

Deleted reference to specific DSM-5 299.0; ICD-10 
F84.0, DSM-5 307.3; ICD-10 F98.4. 

11/20/2020 M. Vucovich 

S. Reed 

Diane Bocking-Byrd Combined commercial and Medicaid into one 
document, reformatted, referenced OARS instead of 
full listing of regulations, added detailed coding 
information. Updated references. 

12/23/2019 E. Littlejohn 

L. LaFerriere 

Alison Little, MD 

Mike Franz, MD 

Justin Montoya, MD 

Approved as written 

7/22/2019  Alison Little, MD Reviewed to validate policy complies with CCO 2.0 
contract updates 

2/25/2019 E. Littlejohn Kristen Dillon, MD 

Mike Franz, MD 

Approved with 2/25/2019 modifications 

2/5/2019 E. Littlejohn Kristen Dillon, MD 

Mike Franz, MD 

Ralph Summers, MSW 

Shana Hodgson, BSN, 
CCM 

Changed policy title to Medicaid. Updated language 
from OAR 410-172-0770 about required clinical 
documentation, eligible providers, and payment 
structure. Updated PA requirements. Referenced BH 
Incident to Billing policy and language. Updated 
reference list and regulations 

 


